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Oct 9,1928

Miss Cecelia Razovsky

799 Broadway, Ne. Y,
Re Burnstein Case.

Several weeks ago L addressed a letter to ;erl Henoch with ref. to a
above case but received no reply. Ple;se look into this_matter

and give us information we require namely? thro what port of entry
was ﬂr. Frank Burnstein admitted , under what_stat, e preffered

guote or nonquot2 and és a citizen of what country. We would like tok
secure from Mr. Burnstein tie passporte that belomg to the family and
which he has in his possession

i~

Wishing you a very happy New “ear, Yours truly
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- Augusts ,"aynrsont ’

B Burstein cvhildren

veelilia Rezoveky, Eeadquarters

7@ located Abraham Burstein at his place of
smploymsnt, and sines 1t was diffiemnlt to interview him there,
hoe called on us this morning, at which time we g0t the following
story: ; ; :

, , ¥re Burstein is 61 years of are, and seems very
mach broksn down in healthe Eis ayes ars in bad condi tiene Fe :
rafars to some sort of lung trouble, and next waek is undergoing
an operation for tonsils. : RS 7 s i
= ok Mg Barstelin 1ot 1l home 9 Toland sbout ~
13 ysars ago. His wife and three sens remained in Toland while he
wont on to vhina. Ho did this in order to aveld military ssrvice.
5 1lived in Earbin ¢hina for nine yoearss. During his residence
thera, he met Mrs, Burstein who is the wife of a distant cousin
of his. Hor hmshani had died some years ago, and she was living
in Horbin with £ childrens Mr. Burstein natarally became
_intoreated in hag ilarens Wrs. Burstein was making her living
by peddling brandy. &

Mr. Burstein went on to Australia, where he
lived for two years, then camo back to China, and from there went
on to MexicorCity, whers he lived for 23 yeers. He met ¥re. Burstein
again in Mexico City about a year 8go« Shortly after he met her,
hs hoard that she deserted hor children and went back to China,
Bocause of his interest in the chlldren, he made inquiry through
the Jewish 3Society, and learned that throngh a state agency, these
childran werse placed in the homes of nompJdewish pecple who were
making prerarations to convert the children to their faith,

Mr. Burstein then arpealed to Jowish Socieoties
and a local synagogue , anl made every effort to save the childreon.
He was advised by a lawyer to say that he is the father of these
¢hildren, so that the 3State would ralsase them to his care. He
told the eliildren to corroborate his story, and to call him "father".
In the meantime, the oldest boy who is 20, and wvhe peddles in
Moxico City, whon mesioned; said that this man was not the
children's father. sShortly aftar, the mother returned to Mexico
cig. and claimed her children, so any fur ther trouble was obviated,

y
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/ ; e e



= -2 ~: ﬁ;@f e
: At this time, Mr, Burstein's son had made arrange- -
ments for his admission into America, and he came one IMr. tein

has been living in Ameriea for the past 8 months. At present he
is working as a waiter and general helpsr in the Mome of the

_Danghters of Jacobs He sarns {50 a month with maintenance. His

son Ishae is married, and lives at 1277 Morris Avenme., He is an
upholsterar by occupation, smd has all he can do to support his

wifo and two children. His earnings, we believe, is {33 a woeks

¥r. Burstein's wife and two sons, who are at the present
time in Australia, are coming to Amerieca shortly, he believes.
¥r. Burstein's cannot under the circumstances assume responsibility
for thege minor children who are now in Juares. These children
ars 8, 12 and 14 years of agee There might be a fourth younger
childe Thile he is very much interested in these children,{he
thinks thay are claver and pretty,) and would do 211 he could to
halp them, he is unable st this time to make any provisions for
their admission into Amerieca, or to assume responsibility for their
care after they get here. ‘

The telegram imdicates that this women in Juares is

‘condueting a "nico, small business". Don't you think it is best

for tha children to ramain with thei r mother? MNr. Burstein at
this time roefuses to make affidavits, ’

In the course of his stery, Mr. Burstein tells us that

Mro, Buratiin 1¥ved with a man in vhina to whom she was not married,
and 3gems to be rather promiscuous mkher relations with mene

-
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? | B’thmbe‘zf‘_'p‘-.‘& 1929,
Miss Merel Hemooh .
798 EBroadway . ,, L TN
New York', New York, ' TN
I Burst.oin Oan e .
Dur liaa‘ Henoch, ki b o

kB ‘ - vy

Your letter of August 27 to M Aime Mayer wilh. roftmoo to the
abcve case ie before me.  Mr, ‘Abraham Burstéin's statement came as a
completd surprise since we are in a position to know ihat his accusae
tions againat ihe Myrs. Bursiein uving in. %,;;mm. ..x“,g

Y% L
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1216 Los Angeles Street,
September 12, 1929,

Mr, mm‘.
84 Dubbing Road,
Shanghai, China,
Re: Abraham Burstein,

Dear Mr, Whitgob:

1 am appealing to you for information we must have to estadlish the
legal status of a certain Mrs, Bella Burstein, formerly a resident of your Oity,
but now living with her several young childrem at Juarez, Mexico.

Abraham Burstein, her husband, whom we have located as living in New
York City, refuses to support her and the children, claiming that he is merely
& brother-in-law to her, no more ~ that he has taken a fatherly interest in her

. and her children and has previously supported them merely as a matter of human
sympathy. ,

Mrs, Burstein gives us the following the information and refers us to
you for verification of her story: She claims that you are the President of the
Shanghai Ohel Moishe Synagogue wherein she was married to said Abraham Burstein
during June - 1920, She was a widow at the time, hor name being Biale Romes,
Said Abraham Burstein that she married was a divorsed man - an ex-convict from
Brisbane, Australia, where he had served time for some orime, The Rabbis ‘ho
porformed the ceremony for the wedding were Feldman and Goffman,

- Mrs, Burstein has no record of her wedding as her Kesuba has been stolen
and destroyed by the husband.

Kindly acquaint us with the $rue facts in the case; also whether lir,
Burstein presented a divorce at the time of his marriage to her. If possible,
we would 1ilm a duplicate of her Kssuba, and any other information that would
help us establish the true situation. A sworn statement of the facts before the

American Consul at Shanghal would greatly help us. Any cost in comnection with
same, I am ready to pay.

The future of a fmuy consisting of several young children is involved.
They are absolutely destitute. I would appreciate you advising us at once,

With kind Rosh Hashonah Greetings, and the hope that you will be inscribded
for a Happy New Year, I am,

dincerely yours,

JOSEFH M, ROTH, Rabbi,

- JMB: MR



1216 Los Angeles 3treet,
September 12, 1929,

Mr, WVhitgod,
84 Dubbing Road,
Shanghai, China,

Re; Abraham Burstein,
Dear Mr, Whitgob:

I am :pp;tun; to you for information we must have to establish the
legal status of a certain Mrs, Bella Burstein, formerly a resident of your City,
but now living with her several young children at Juarez, Mexico.

Abraham Burstein, her husband, whom we have located as living in New
York City, refuses to support her and the children, claiming that he is merely
& brother-in-law to her, no more - that he has taken a fatherly interest in her
and her children and has previously supported them merely as a matter of human
sympathy.

Mrs, Burstein gives us the following the information and refers us to
you for verification of her story: She claims that you are the President of the
Shanghal Chel Moishe Synagogue wherein she was married to said Abraham Burstein
during June - 1920, She was a widow at the time, her name being Biale Romes,
Said Abraham Burstein that she married was a divorsed man - an ex-convict from
Brisbane, Australia, where he had served time for some orime., The Rabbis who
porformed the ceremony for the wedding were Feldman and Goffiman,

Mrs, Burstein has no record of her wedding as her EKssuba has been stolen
and destroyed by the husband,

Kindly acquaint us with the jrue faots in the casej also whether Mr,
Burstein presented a divorce at the time of his marriage to her. If possibdble,
we would 1like a duplicate of her Hesuba, and any other information that wounld
help us establish the true situation, A sworn statement of the facts before the
Amorican Consul at Shanghal would greatly help us. Ainy cost in commection with
same, I am ready to pay.

The future of a family consisting of several young children is involved.
They are absolutely deatitute. I would appreciate you advising us at once.

With kind Rosh Hashonah Greetings, and the hope that you will be inscribed
for a Happy New Year, I am,

3incerely yours,

JOSEPH M, ROTH, Rabbi,
JMR: MER




Zuckor/B0O

' g "m.rmn 10/30/29

Burstein vhildren
Morle Henoch, Headquarters |

We wore unabls to answer you soonor on this
case, as8 we could not see Mr, Burstein who was away from the
fiome of the Damghtors of Jacod for sbout tm days. We saw him
again at the Home, and he told us the same tale ss before.

: He flatly refused to make out any affidavits
er papers for the children, as he feels that he is financially
not able to care for them and sees no reason why he should
burden himgelf if he is not their father. He is also exp ecting
his wife and two children from Australis to errive very soon,
and ofcourse will have to support them.

T Nr. Burstein arrived in New York in
December 1928 on the 33 Havana. He came from Modeo.

. We will call on Mr. Burstein's son, w o may
‘Do sble to holp us, and we will then wii te you,

 Zucker/BO



9 e : , ; ‘ 12/6/29
' Augusta Mayerson ‘ '

A , Burstein vhildren
Merle Hemoch, Headquarters

We have spoken to _lra. Burstein, the daughter-
in-law of the man. Y¥rs. Burstein tells us thet as far as ahe and
her husband know, Hre Burstein was not remarried.

In 1920 mhan the client was supposed to have
married Mr, Burstein, Sr., ir. Burstein Jr., was also living
S in vhing, but not in the same %own as his father. At that time
; ho knew nothing of a marriage. ¥r, Burstein Jr., has spoken to
nis father shout the claims of owr clisnt, and his father has told
him as he told us, that he never married thia woman, buat that he
pretendad marriage #n order to save the women from difficulties.

Agcording to young Mrs. Burstein, her father-~
in-law is divorced from his first wife who is now living in
Australia, where sho hae been married for the past 20 years to
a8 very prosperous msn in the butcher business. It is true that
¥Mre. Burstein Sr., has two sons in Australia with their mother,
but that there is no possibility of any of thom coming to America,
since they ars so well situated in Australia.

A ¥rs. Burstein told us that she does not know
the address of her mother-in-law in Australia, and feels sure that
Mr., Burstein Sr., does not know the address also.

Va have bean attamnting to see young ¥r, Burstein,
but so far have not besn successful. Hs doas not answer our letters
and his wifo told us that he is not interested in the matier, since
he feels that nis tather is telling the truﬂx.

We also called on ir, Burstein Sr., and he doniod
that he had said his wife was coming from Australia. He said he
. has been divorced from her for many years, and there is no possibility
of her coming. Ws ofcouwrse insistad that he had told us that his wife
and two children were coming, and after a great deal of tall, Mr,
Burstein admitted that he had said so, but insisted that he nad said
only to prove to us that he is not mrriod to our client.

Perhaps the elient hu some proof of the marriage.
We u m hu how nw‘n p:onu unlsss we have some proof.
. S RN over
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April, 3, 1930,

Miss Cecelia ‘m‘h.

Dept. of Immigrant Aid

799 Br '

New Yorky New York. - ~ ~ Rej Bella Burstein

Dear Miss Razovsky} : :
‘ g The énclosure speaks for itself and we msk that you plegse
revive this case and despite the information that we have with referemce to the

®Kesuba" a record of such documemt was shown at our United States Immigration

department when Mr. Burstein®s manifestations were taken.

: ly appeal to you is to get thil "Kesuba" from him, also, the
’lupoﬂ on which appeers the name of Mrs. Burstein's oldest mon.This son is at

present in Juares, Mexico and because he has no passport he cannot return to the

interior where we feel moral conditions are better for such youths.
Bhoul.d Mr. Burstein refuse to give up the kesuba I vould suggest “
tht you bring yronuro to boar thnt he give this woman a "ghot“(divonoo). But we
must have the passport. :
| Further more this man is the father of four childrem by this
woman and he should gontribute something to their support. These people are in
dint:oi;hg cirmﬁnou and El Pago's community is inadequate tocope with the

financial eituation.
' ; | Yours tl’llly ’

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
Chairman Immigrant Aid
Couneil of Jewish Women
1016 Olive Street

El Prso, Texas.
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. ur. J.L.Veinberger

April 3, 1930.

5A. Calle de Mina #95

Mexico City Mexico.
: Rej Bella Burstein.

Dear Mr. Weinbergerj ;
Enclosed you will please find a passport and pictures of Mrs.
Bella Burstein. Would you please see if you can secure & Polish passport for Mrs.
Burstein as she claims she is a Polish subject. At all events we went the enclosed
passport returned to us. :

; ~ Mr. Weinberger we would approq:laio it very muek if you would

- ‘send us all the data you have soncerning this case. Do you know if this woman has
b a “Kesube"? '
Respectfully yours,

Mrs. Frahk Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas.

P.S. Might we ask that you also send soma data on the case of Pola Gerschbein,




April 22, 1930.

‘Mrs. Estelle Sternberger,
799 Broadway 4
New York N.Y.

-

Dear Mrs. nombergoﬂ.
. Have inquired of several of our members if you by chance left
with them my folio on the Bella Burstein case and all have answered in the negative.
lMay I ask that if you have this folio you will please return it to me at once as I
have some data filed there that I vould like to have.

Trusting that your trip was a pleasant one and assuring you
thlt it was indeed a pr}r&&ogo %0 have met you, I an,

Yours very truly,

\\.

Chairman Imnigrant Ald
Couneil of Jewish Women
\ 1016 Olive Street x
El Paso, Texas
Mroe. Errold B. upmu. Sec.




April 26, 1930,

¥r. J¢ Le '!Oinborgor. X
54 Calle de Mina #95 ;
Mexico City, Mexico. : Rej Katherine Burstein

Dear 8irj

A8 per our tologmm of the 23rd. in whioch I told you that = letter would
follow, It wae inevitable that in order $o save this child, Katie Burstein, from
delinquency she should be sent away from the border and from the undesirable ine b
fluences here. Also, f{rom a domineering and magging Mother.

Mr. Yeinberger, there §s good inthis child and we are ready to do anything
in our power to have here grow up into a good and honorable woman. We are appealing
€0 you to assist ua in our endeavor. Place here in any school that you see fit or if
you think it more madvisable that she be plaged in the home of some good Jewish family
who have a sympathetic uanderstanding for this unfortunate child.

She is willing to work and what she meeds most of all is kindness. If
our assistance ies necessary to finance this ¢ase we will gladly do our part.
: Thanking you for past favors and knowing we shall have your hearty co~
operation in this ecase, Beg to remain, :
‘ Yours truly,

( Mre. Frank Zlabovsky)
. Bhairman Tneigrent Aid
Qouneil of Jewish Women
1016 Olive Street
Bl MQ. Texas,
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May 16, 1930,

Mr. A. MO“

. B'uai B°rith Bureau in Mexico

Mexico Cityg Moxico. Rej Katherine Burstein

-t 3 By 3 7 i :
Dear Mr. Deutéchj Yours in regard to Katherine Burstein received and in reply wish
to say that we ask that you give your protection and every consideration to this child
She is a deserving little ¢ and needs & little kindness to make her way a little

“.w- .
We ask that you place her in a school, or to live with a good family
where she will be well treated, or even as a servent in a good home where the work

~ would not be too hard for she is just & child. guything but to keep her away from ¢

border. Under no consideration allow her to return to this border. -

: We would gladly assist with financing her in a school or in any=~
thing thet you might suggest if you are mot able to finance her keeping with out our
he}p. Thanking you for past favors and trusting to hear from you soon concerning this
child, Beg to remain, Yours truly,

i

\

CGhairman Immigrant Add
( Mres. Prank Zlabovsky)

1016 Olive Street

El -Paso, Texas.
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May 28th, 1930

'From ..s.. Augusta Mayerson, Now York Section

' TO eesssse Morle Honoch, Headquarters

Subjeet .. surstein Children

We do not seem to be getting anyvhere on tnis
gase, Ve called to see Mr, Burstain aftor we received your
last lottor and found ¢ at he is @ longer working at the
Home of the Daughters of Jacobe.

'We intorviewed him at the home of his son and
hter-in-law at 1277 Morris Avenus, As before, Mr. B.
denied his marriage and claims that he does not know Mr,
Goffman nor does he understand how ¥r, Goffman could have
made such a statemsnt., As before, he insisted on Visitor's
showing him written proof of the marriage.

%o then asked him for his passport and he told
us that the passport was deposited with an insurance company
pending an action that he has taken against the Home of the
Daunghters of Jaccb whom he 18 suing for compensation. He
would not give us any particulars about this action nor
exactly what his claim is, He also refused to allow us to
g8ea his passport.

We will call at the Home of the Danghters of

me and will then inform youe

Glazer/KP



June 20th, 1930,

From.... +.Mre. Frank Zlabovsky, El Paso Section
To ' Merle Henoch
nbjo_ct...’..um Burstein ,

Tnie 48 in ﬁply to yours of June 6th. We have in our files a letter from
Shanghai, China verifying the legal marriage between the above nnd Mr. Burstein in
New York CGity. WMrs. Burstein®s request is that this man should give her Q"get".a'
'hﬂ “fom . 8he is ‘iotttuto. forsed to0 work for the support of fuve eéhildren
and in her desperation would if she could get this divorce marry a man who is now in
Hexico and willing to helph snoulder the responsi ilit; of raising this fanmily. I
scargely seem able to cope with this case, It is taxing us mentally and finaneially
$0 ecapacity. »
The oldest girl Katherine a shild of fourteen wos mislead Seforo weoouid &
sagw her. However we did the best we sould. We removed her from a house of
prostitution and sent her to a school in Mexieo City. Bhe was a child worth saving.
She knew I.Mhing of the horrors of what might befall her in future years. One of the
out standing horrors of this childs Mife is - statement made by her that this
rstein bori\optnthor who was permitted to enter the United 8%ates broke intpi_‘_x
room when she was a child of ten and they were living in China., We will save tfmi-
Ald u*h ie possible to do so."g' ask your go=Operation. iad this man come to ll.
Paso his terrible record would have prevented his admission to this country. A
~ Jewish “nm may assist us in solving the problems of dhis family.

Youre sincerely,



R

June 20th 1930

Centro Bemeficeneia Ieraelita de Mexico,
Calle Meave #lla
Mexico, D. F.

My Dear Mre. Libnies

I am in regei t of your letter in reference to Katherine Burstein
I also have a letter with reference 0 the same case fr.m Mr. Weinberger. 1In
order that you understand why we sent t e girl to Mexico Qity we want you to know
that we were trying to save an unforttnate child from a life worse than death.
We are appealing to you as a Mother to make this child happy. Such a thing has
never been known t0 her before. Her life has been on e of strife and privation
Wo hav written to the Hooker School to take and educated her. If hey should
- take her it wou.d be without a cent of cost %0 us. 1Is it possible thot our Jewish
brotiers and sisters in Mexieo can uol do as nugh? '

We have taken care of numerous cases sent to us f-om Mexico City
among them as you may recall the Blattman and Guitd.ener case. Bother of thes
cages cost us large sums of money for which we were never reembursed. We now went
you to return us the snme curtesy as our treasury here is sadly depleted.

8incerely yours,

Mrs. Fraak Zlaboveky
Departmont of Service for Foreign Bo




July 23, 1930,

Cecelia hnmty
625 Madison Ave,, - >
M !Ol’k. .Q '0 : 3

Dear Miss nuonkys-
I don®t know why I cannot get better service om this case. I
‘have requested that some forece should be brought to bear to get the Passport

from the husband, also t0 try end force-him to send some little assistance
towards the maintenance of his children.

We are having no end of trouble with this femily, and I feel that
it will take a master mind to cope with the present situation. The eldest
child, Katherine, of whom we had writtem you, that we had sent to Mexico City,
to remove her from an immoral existence, has been returned to us because the
Bnai® Brith has ceased to function in Mexico City, eand we have no one to appeal
t0 at that end of the line. It is most deplorable that there should be no
International affiliation with Mexico City, and it is about time thet either
the Council or some other Organizatién of International importence serve our
unfortunate co-religioniste in thet City. We hear tales of horror, of suffer-:
ing and privetion, and there have beeon several suicides reported due to star-
vation. I cannot understehd the Bnai® Brith®s attitude, and would like you to
interest £ in the cause of suffering humanity in our neighboring countyy.
Wo are d the best we can at thie Border, but it is impossible for us to
reach further. Please help me solve this bursiing problem.

Yours very truly,
/

Chairmen, Service for Foreign Bomm:












& b7 i 7/18/ 3
: Am morn;n'

- : _ ' Burstein, Bella
Merle Henmoch, Heedousrters

: A BPs: Lurie who is the sSuperintendent of the
Home of paugnters of Jagoh, advised us that ¥y, Burstein is
receiving beneflits under & group insursnce provisions which the
Home m&de for their employees shortly efter r., Burstein ctue 5
on their staff, lr. Burstein becane very sick from hesrt trouble,
He wasg employed 83 sn orderly, 3

, At the present time he 1e recelving . $E0 & month
insurance. We wers insvecessful in obtaining eny information ag
to Mr. Burstein's pessport or other papers, Mr, Burstein ofeounrse,
continues to deny his mErriige to the shove nemead,

‘ We will continue working on this cége, énd if we
~ obtain any informétion thet will be helpful, we will get in touen
~ With youn =z&in, 1In the mestntiue ofcourse, it is up te Mre. Burstein
. to try ¢ obtuin soue documentary proof of the children's peternity,
- Perhaps the r hirth certificutes would reves] sonething of interest,
- Ofcourse as y “know, there is nothing thet we can do to legelly
%o live up to his responsivility towarde his c¢hildren,
ing a1l the 'mum-n that is &t our disposel to
However, you know thet this does not alweys bring
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August 19th, 1930,

625 lMadison Ave.,
‘New York Gity, N. Y. e
My dear Miss Rasovaskyse 3
Be~ Bella Burgtolin.
: xuom;i.uinghamuhtm.:auh letters, which are
lm mﬁm. .

; :t s difficult to lmow just how t0 handle this case.
Ketherine has token the road of least resistance, and we are uneble
to save hers If you con find a solutiom to this problem, please
mm.wtﬂnhwdtoamtayymimtmﬂzm.

=, mnung you, I an
!outs very tm].y,

'&nlmn. Service fox: roroimﬂ Born.

1016 Olive Sty
El Pago, Texas.

~ FailG o
(ENOCS) ‘ : ’



FOR YOUR INFORMATION

October 29,1931.

Rabbi Joseph M.Roth
tion B'nai Zion
El Paso,Texas Re. Burstein,F.1478

My dear Rabbi Roth:

Your letter of September 29th regarding Abram and
Bella Burstein has been turned over to our organization by the
Hational Desertion Bureau.

This case has been handled through our New York
office for a long time, in faoct, since 1927, We have seen the
husband time and again, He tells us that the four children are
not his children, However,if he were making any money, we would
insist that he gsend some money to the wife and children, 1In
1929, he was working and earning fifty dollars amonth, At that
time he said he could not send any money to the children in whod
he seid he was interested because they are clever, However,in
the last year he has moved and we have been unable to find him.
We will try again to locate him and we will write you and
Mrg,Zlabovsky and let you know if we have any success.

Sincerely yours,

Cecilia Razovsky
Executive Direotor







would the gather the entire family to-

Burstein;

1933,
possible that the Immigration

L4
J

the rest of the family is worse

that

if 1t were

1y who ere
can assure you
shall have £0

2y

are now held in detention will be turned loose

 Mr. Burstein entered the U.S. on & Polish

L {5



money it would take for passage to China when we do not know that China would ac-
cept theme

There is only one thing left for the Dept. and that is to perole her
as the Dept; in New York did Mike and George and I em quite sure thet her next move
will be New York.

With reference to Mike I would strongly advise thot you turn him loose ad
and let him shift for himself. He has been to Cal, twice since his parole and this
is his second trip to New York. For your information the Dept. in Mew York gave him
a mental test and found him psychopathice.As to his ecoming to his Mother they do not
want eacho_ﬁher and the only time we shall be fx;ee of thie most undesiroble femily
is if we can send them to some South Sea Isle where they could never come backe

If you oiin advise me what to do in a cace such as this I shall be glad
to follow your instructions.
Yours truly,

Mrs. Frank Zleboveky, Field Executive.
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May 13, 1933.

Mrs. Frank Z2labovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

Your letter of the 10th instant in
re Mrs. Bella Burstein and children, D. L.
55833/75, received today. We immediately ex-
amined the file at the Department and found
that they are all in this country illegally
and their deportation is compulsory. Deporta-
tion was ordered to Mexico but Mexico would
not readmit them. Poland also refused to grant
a passport and they, accordingly, have recently
been ordered deported to China at Government
expense. They all came recently from China to
Mexico and then entered the United States.
There is, therefore, nothing further that we
could do exeept to reassure you that your local
charities need not pay their transportation to
San Francisco or to China as all of this will
be defrayed by the Government.

We realize, of course, that there is
considerable hardship in sending these people
to China, but the woman has been living in
China, evidently has friends or relatives
there, and her present young children were
born in China.

Yours very truly,

TN WM

ISIDORE HERSHFIELD

Counsel
IH: BEK
OFFICES
Foreign:
Washington, D. C. Poland Lithuania Harbin, China Cuba
. Y. umania D Berli South America
Ellis Island, N. Y. H. Ro P::!‘li‘ c:r n _—



Postal Telegraph

This ie a full rate Telegram, o

stherwise indicated by signal in the check or in the address.
THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM

oL DAY LEvTER

e MIGHTY LETYER

N MIGNT MESIAGE

7 Lco | Derennso casue
Al dmerica WY | MiGwT casig Levren

Cables wir

Commercial

WEEK END CABLE LETYER
RaDIOGRAM

pog 28 DL

o33 MY 13 M 11 50

MRS FRANK ZLABOVSKY
146

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX
BURSTEIN FAMILY ORDERED DEPORTED CHINA AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE
STOP LOCAL JEWISH CHARITIES NEED NOT CONTRIBUTE ANYTHING STOP

WiLL BE MOVED WITH DEPORTATION PARTY ON FIFTEENTH STOP LETTER
FOLLOWS ;

ISIDORE HERSHF IELD.
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